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October 6, 2022

NOTICE TO ALL CONTRACTORS:

Proposal #03:

1229-04-71, WISC 2023001

City Glendale, N Port Washington Rd
Bender Rd to W Daphne Rd

Local Street

Milwaukee County

1229-04-73, WISC 2023003

1-43 North-South Freeway Bender Rd
to Brown Deer Rd

IH-43

Milwaukee County

Letting of October 11, 2022

This is Addendum No.

Special Provisions

03, which provides for the following:

Division of Transportation Systems
Development

Bureau of Project Development

4822 Madison Yards Way, 4" Floor South
Madison, WI 53705

Telephone: (608) 266-1631
Facsimile (FAX): (608) 266-8459

1229-04-72, WISC 2023002

1-43 North-South Freeway

Union Pacific RR Bridge B-40-921
IH-43

Milwaukee County

1229-04-77

C Glendale, Green Bay Road
Intersection with Range Line Rd
STH 57

Milwaukee County

Revised Special Provisions

Alr\ltg:-le Description
5 Prosecution and Progress
7 Traffic
312 Excavation, Hauling, and Disposal of Solid Waste Soil, ltem SPV.0195.4005

Schedule of Items:

Revised Bid Item Quantities
. _ . Oold Revised | Proposal
Bid Item Item Description Unit Quantity | Quantity Total
205.0100 Excavation Common CY 744,040 -11,305 732,735
311.0110 Breaker Run TON 445,608 11,622 456,470
501.1000.S Ice Hot Weather Concreting LB 61,718 -1,080 60,638
504.0500 Concrete Masonry Retaining Walls CcY 5,120 -143 4,977
715.0502 Incentive Strength Concrete Structures | DOL 25,078 -858 24,220
SPV.0035.4005 | Concrete Masonry Soldier Pile cY 894 83 811
Footings
SPV.0195.4005 | EXcavation, Hauling, and Disposal of | o\ | 7560 | 19200 | 26780
Solid Waste Soil

Version 02-2017

Solving tomorrow’s transportation challenges



Plan Sheets:

Revised Plan Sheets
SF:ZQ,[ Plan Sheet Title (brief description of changes to sheet)
1665 Miscellaneous Quantities — 1229-04-72 Earthwork Table Updated
1701 Miscellaneous Quantities — Updated Breaker Run Quantity
2869 Structures — Revised Typical Wall Excavation Limits Diagram
2881 Structures — Revised notes in Elevation View
2884 Structures — Revised Quantity Table
2917 Structures — Revised Quantity Table
2973 Structures — Revised Typical Wall Excavation Limits Diagram

The responsibility for notifying potential subcontractors and suppliers of these changes remains with the

prime contractor.

Sincerely,

Proposal Development Specialist
Proposal Management Section




ADDENDUM NO. 03
1229-04-71, 1229-04-72, 1229-04-73, 1229-04-77
October 6, 2022

Special Provisions
5. Prosecution and Progress.

Add the following bullet to “Freeway and Ramp Construction” under section titled Stage 2A Construction:

e Contractor shall stage the access to the southbound Good Hope entrance ramp. Contractor is
allowed a three-day closure of the southbound Good Hope entrance ramp to complete
construction of the new southbound entrance ramp and eastbound pavement. Offset the three-
day closure with any southbound entrance ramp closures at Brown Deer Rd.

Replace paragraph one under section titled T. Railroad Construction Coordination with the following:

Notify the railroad 90 days in advance of completing the construction of the offset alignment track. This will
allow the railroad to mobilize their crew to complete their work. The railroad will take the track out of service
and throw the track to the offset alignment track built by the contractor.

Add the following section:
U. Access to Railroad Right-of-Way

Upon contract execution, the contractor may access UPRR right-of-way to perform all work outside of 25 feet
from the centerline of the railroad’s active track. The contractor will have access to perform work within 25
feet of the centerline of the railroad’s active track, consistent with the railroad coordination and flagging
requirements elsewhere in these special provisions, no later than February 1, 2023.

7. Traffic.
Replace last two bullets in Stage 1A Traffic “Freeway and Ramps” with the following:

e Close SB Brown Deer Loop ramps after installation of temporary signal for the southbound Brown
Deer Ramps, maintain full access for the southbound Brown Deer ramps at all times, Short term
closures (2 days maximum) on SB to EB and WB to SB Ramp movements are anticipated for
connection to temporary pavement. Closures cannot overlap with Good Hope Road ramp
closures.

Replace bullets 7 and 8 in Stage 2A Traffic “Freeway and Ramps” with the following:

¢ Brown Deer Road interchange ramps (SB to EB, WB to SB, and EB to NB) are closed to traffic.
e Brown Deer Road interchange ramps (NB to EB, NB to WB, WB to NB, SB to WB, and EB to SB)
are open to traffic.

Replace bullets 7 and 8 in Stage 2B Traffic “Freeway and Ramps” with the following:

¢ Brown Deer Road interchange ramps (SB to EB, WB to SB, and EB to NB) are closed to traffic.
o Brown Deer Road interchange ramps (NB to EB, NB to WB, WB to NB, SB to WB, and EB to SB)
are open to traffic.


DOTMPC
Highlight

DOTMPC
Highlight


Replace bullets 7 and 8 in Stage 2C Traffic “Freeway and Ramps” with the following:

o Brown Deer Road interchange ramps (SB to EB, WB to SB, and EB to NB) are closed to traffic.
¢ Brown Deer Road interchange ramps (NB to EB, NB to WB, WB to NB, SB to WB, and EB to SB)
are open to traffic.

Replace bullets 6 and 7 in Stage 2D Traffic “Freeway and Ramps” with the following:

o Brown Deer Road interchange ramps (SB to EB, WB to SB, and EB to NB) are closed to traffic.
¢ Brown Deer Road interchange ramps (NB to EB, NB to WB, WB to NB, SB to WB, and EB to SB)
are open to traffic.

Delete bullet ten in Stage 2D Traffic “Local Roads”.

Replace bullet 8 in Stage 3A Traffic “Freeway and Ramps” with the following:

o Brown Deer interchange SB ramps are open to traffic on existing ramps, construct temporary
traffic signal before opening the ramps to full access.

Replace bullet 6 in Stage 3B Traffic “Freeway and Ramps” with the following:

e Brown Deer interchange SB ramps are open to traffic on existing ramps.

312. Excavation, Hauling, and Disposal of Solid Waste Soil, Item SPV.0195.4005.
Add the following to paragraph one under section titled A Description:

4. 81UPRR+77 to 125UPRR+27, from approximately UPRR right-of-way limits left to UPRR right-of-
way limits right, from approximately 0 to 6+ feet below existing grade.

Schedule of Items
Attached, dated October 6, 2022, are the revised Schedule of ltems Pages 6, 7, 9, 10, 45, 46, and 66.

Plan Sheets

The following 82 x 11-inch sheets are attached and made part of the plans for this proposal:
Revised: 1665, 1701, 2869, 2881, 2884, 2917, 2973

END OF ADDENDUM
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Wisconsin Department of Transportation

Proposal Schedule of Items

10/06/2022 08:34:49

Page 6 of 66

Proposal ID: 20221011003

SECTION:

Alt Set ID:

Proposal
Line
Number

0138

0140

0142

0144

0146

0148

0150

0152

0154

0156

0158

0160

0162

Project(s): 1229-04-71, 1229-04-72, 1229-04-73, 1229-04-77

Federal ID(s): WISC 2023003, WISC 2023001, WISC 2023002, N/A

0001 Contract Items
Alt Mbr ID:
Item ID
Description
204.9060.S

Removing (item description) 3306. Loop
Detector Wire and Lead-In Cable Brown
Deer Rd & CTHW

204.9060.S

Removing (item description) 3307. Pull
Box Rings and Covers Brown Deer Rd &
CTHW

204.9060.S

Removing (item description) 3320.
Communication Vault

204.9090.S

Removing (item description) 0001. Cable
Barrier

204.9090.S

Removing (item description) 0002.
Modular Block Landscaping Retaining
Wall

205.0100
Excavation Common

205.3000.S
Temporary Emergency Pullouts

206.1000

Excavation for Structures Bridges
(structure) 0003. B-40-732

206.1000

Excavation for Structures Bridges
(structure) 0005. B-40-734

206.1000

Excavation for Structures Bridges
(structure) 0008. B-40-921

206.1000

Excavation for Structures Bridges
(structure) 0009. B-40-1026

206.1000

Excavation for Structures Bridges
(structure) 0010. B-40-1027

206.1000

Excavation for Structures Bridges
(structure) 0011. B-40-1028

Approximate
Quantity and
Units

1.000
EACH

1.000
EACH

21.000
EACH

8,439.000
LF

656.000
LF

732,735.000
CY

2.000
EACH

LS

LS

LS

LS

LS

LS

Unit Price Bid Amount

LUMP SUM

LUMP SUM

LUMP SUM

LUMP SUM

LUMP SUM

LUMP SUM
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Proposal Schedule of Items

Page 7 of 66

Proposal ID: 20221011003

SECTION:

Alt Set ID:

Proposal
Line
Number

0164

0166

0168

0170

0172

0174

0176

0178

0180

0182

0184

0186

0188

0190

0192

Project(s): 1229-04-71, 1229-04-72, 1229-04-73, 1229-04-77

Federal ID(s): WISC 2023003, WISC 2023001, WISC 2023002, N/A

Alt Mbr ID:

0001 Contract Items
Item ID
Description
206.3000

Excavation for Structures Retaining
Walls (structure) 0109. R-40-641

206.3000

Excavation for Structures Retaining
Walls (structure) 0110. R-40-642

206.3000

Excavation for Structures Retaining
Walls (structure) 0116. R-40-649

209.1100
Backfill Granular Grade 1

210.1500
Backfill Structure Type A

210.2500
Backfill Structure Type B

211.0400

Prepare Foundation for Asphaltic
Shoulders

213.0100

Finishing Roadway (project) 0001. 1229-

04-71
213.0100

Finishing Roadway (project) 0002. 1229-

04-72
213.0100

Finishing Roadway (project) 0003. 1229-

04-73
213.0100

Finishing Roadway (project) 0004. 1229-

04-77
305.0110
Base Aggregate Dense 3/4-Inch

305.0120
Base Aggregate Dense 1 1/4-Inch

310.0110
Base Aggregate Open-Graded

311.0110
Breaker Run

Approximate
Quantity and
Units

LS

LS

LS

65,964.000
CcYy

4,335.000
TON

1,154.000
TON

70.000
STA

1.000
EACH

1.000
EACH

1.000
EACH

1.000
EACH

338.000
TON

250,395.000
TON

3,041.000
TON

456,470.000
TON

Unit Price Bid Amount

LUMP SUM

LUMP SUM

LUMP SUM
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Page 9 of 66

Proposal ID: 20221011003

SECTION:

Alt Set ID:

Proposal

Line

Number

0226

0228

0230

0232

0234

0236

0238

0240

0242

0244

0246

0248

0250

0252

0254

0256

Project(s): 1229-04-71, 1229-04-72, 1229-04-73, 1229-04-77

Federal ID(s): WISC 2023003, WISC 2023001, WISC 2023002, N/A

0001 Contract Items
Alt Mbr ID:
Item ID
Description
455.0605
Tack Coat
460.2000

Incentive Density HMA Pavement

460.6223
HMA Pavement 3 MT 58-28 S

460.6224
HMA Pavement 4 MT 58-28 S

460.6645
HMA Pavement 5 MT 58-34 V

465.0110
Asphaltic Surface Patching

465.0120

Asphaltic Surface Driveways and Field
Entrances

465.0125
Asphaltic Surface Temporary

465.0310
Asphaltic Curb

495.1000.S
Cold patch

501.1000.S
Ice Hot Weather Concreting

502.0100
Concrete Masonry Bridges

502.3101
Expansion Device

502.3200
Protective Surface Treatment

502.3205
Pigmented Surface Sealer Reseal

502.3210
Pigmented Surface Sealer

Approximate
Quantity and
Units
26,906.000
GAL

39,370.000
DOL

46,140.000
TON

21,885.000
TON

162.000
TON

5.000
TON

472.000
TON

7,391.000
TON

1,855.000
LF

60.000
TON

60,638.000
LB

920.000
CcYy

224.000
LF

2,905.000
SY

42.000
SY

4,651.000
SY

Unit Price Bid Amount

1.00000 39,370.00
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Page 10 of 66

Proposal ID: 20221011003

SECTION:

Alt Set ID:

Proposal

Line

Number

0258

0260

0262

0264

0266

0268

0270

0272

0274

0276

0278

0280

0282

0284

0286

0288

Project(s): 1229-04-71, 1229-04-72, 1229-04-73, 1229-04-77

Federal ID(s): WISC 2023003, WISC 2023001, WISC 2023002, N/A

0001 Contract Items
Alt Mbr ID:
Item ID
Description
502.3215

Protective Surface Treatment Reseal

502.4205
Adhesive Anchors No. 5 Bar

502.4206
Adhesive Anchors No. 6 Bar

502.4208
Adhesive Anchors No. 8 Bar

503.0137
Prestressed Girder Type | 36W-Inch

504.0100
Concrete Masonry Culverts

504.0500
Concrete Masonry Retaining Walls

505.0400
Bar Steel Reinforcement HS Structures

505.0600

Bar Steel Reinforcement HS Coated
Structures

505.0800.S

Bar Steel Reinforcement HS Stainless
Structures

505.0905
Bar Couplers No. 5

505.0906
Bar Couplers No. 6

505.0911
Bar Couplers No. 11

506.0105
Structural Steel Carbon

506.0605
Structural Steel HS

506.2605

Bearing Pads Elastomeric Non-
Laminated

Approximate
Quantity and
Units
1,684.000
SY

3,051.000
EACH

296.000
EACH

16.000
EACH

966.000
LF

602.000
CYy

4,977.000
CcYy

2,087,660.000
LB

978,040.000
LB

4,140.000
LB

524.000
EACH

40.000
EACH

168.000
EACH

20,274.000
LB

1,820,655.000
LB

40.000
EACH

Unit Price Bid Amount
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Page 45 of 66

Proposal ID: 20221011003

SECTION:

Alt Set ID:

Proposal
Line
Number
1280

1282

1284

1286

1288

1290

1292

1294

1296

1298

1300

1302

1304

1306

1308

Project(s): 1229-04-71, 1229-04-72, 1229-04-73, 1229-04-77

Federal ID(s): WISC 2023003, WISC 2023001, WISC 2023002, N/A

0001 Contract Items
Alt Mbr ID:
Item ID
Description
678.0400

Fiber Optic Termination

678.0500
Communication System Testing

678.0500

Communication System Testing 3201.
Port Washington Rd

678.0500

Communication System Testing 3301.
1229-04-73 Traffic Signals

678.0600
Install Ethernet Switches

690.0150
Sawing Asphalt

690.0250
Sawing Concrete

715.0502
Incentive Strength Concrete Structures

715.0603
Incentive Strength Concrete Barrier

715.0715

Incentive Flexural Strength Concrete
Pavement

740.0440
Incentive IRI Ride

801.0117
Railroad Flagging Reimbursement

999.2000.S

Installing and Maintaining Bird Deterrent
System (station) 0001. B-40-577

999.2000.S

Installing and Maintaining Bird Deterrent
System (station) 0002. B-40-578

999.2000.S

Installing and Maintaining Bird Deterrent
System (station) 0003. B-40-732

Approximate
Quantity and
Units

54.000
EACH

LS

LS

LS

17.000
EACH

7,598.000
LF

66,796.000
LF

24,220.000
DOL

34,630.000
DOL

119,813.000
DOL

61,634.000
DOL

297,000.000
DOL

1.000
EACH

1.000
EACH

1.000
EACH

Unit Price Bid Amount

LUMP SUM

LUMP SUM

LUMP SUM
1.00000 24,220.00
1.00000 34,630.00
1.00000 119,813.00
1.00000 61,634.00
1.00000 297,000.00
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Proposal ID: 20221011003

SECTION:

Alt Set ID:

Proposal
Line
Number

1310

1312

1314

1316

1318

1320

1322

1324

1326

1328

1330

1332

1334

Project(s): 1229-04-71, 1229-04-72, 1229-04-73, 1229-04-77

Federal ID(s): WISC 2023003, WISC 2023001, WISC 2023002, N/A

0001 Contract Items
Alt Mbr ID:
Item ID
Description
999.2000.S

Installing and Maintaining Bird Deterrent
System (station) 0004. B-40-733

999.2000.S

Installing and Maintaining Bird Deterrent
System (station) 0005. B-40-734

999.2000.S

Installing and Maintaining Bird Deterrent
System (station) 0006. B-40-735

999.2000.S

Installing and Maintaining Bird Deterrent
System (station) 0007. B-40-24

ASP.1TOA

On-the-Job Training Apprentice at
$5.00/HR

ASP.1TOG

On-the-Job Training Graduate at
$5.00/HR

SPV.0035
Special 0001. Roadway Embankment

SPV.0035
Special 4000. HPC Masonry Structures

SPV.0035

Special 4005. Concrete Masonry Soldier
Pile Footings

SPV.0035

Special 4010. Backfill Controlled Low
Strength UPRR

SPV.0035

Special 4020. Concrete Masonry Bridges
UPRR

SPV.0045

Special 1001. Truck Entering Warning
System

SPV.0045

Special 1002. Combination Work Zone
Digital Speed Limit - Speed Feedback
Sign Trailer

Approximate
Quantity and
Units
1.000
EACH

1.000
EACH

1.000
EACH

1.000
EACH

8,400.000
HRS

17,280.000
HRS

231,881.000
CcY

658.000
CY

811.000
CY

40.840
CY

966.000
cY

2,320.000
DAY

4,710.000
DAY

Unit Price Bid Amount
5.00000 42,000.00
5.00000 86,400.00
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Page 66 of 66

Proposal ID: 20221011003

SECTION:

Alt Set ID:

Proposal
Line
Number

1832

1834

1836

1838

1840

1842

0001

SPV.0195

Special 4005. Excavation, Hauling, and

Project(s): 1229-04-71, 1229-04-72, 1229-04-73, 1229-04-77

Federal ID(s): WISC 2023003, WISC 2023001, WISC 2023002, N/A

Contract Items

Iltem ID
Description

Alt Mbr ID:

Disposal Of Solid Waste Soil

SPV.0195

Special 4010. Course Aggregate Mix for

Stream Bed
SPV.0200

Special 5000. Reconstruct MMSD
Sanitary Manhole

205.0501.S

Excavation, Hauling, and Disposal of
Petroleum Contaminated Soil

646.3555

Marking Line Grooved Contrast
Permanent Tape 8-Inch

SPV.0060

Special 0935. Emergency Response
Pavement Repairs

Section:

0001

Approximate
Quantity and
Units
26,780.000
TON

1,297.000
TON

40.000
VF

3.400
TON

14,351.000
LF

30.000
EACH

Unit Price

Bid Amount

Total:

Total Bid:
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